## RESOLUTION No. 20-154

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, WAIVING THE COMPETITIVE BID PROCESS PURSUANT TO SECTION 2-321 OF THE CITY'S CODE OF ORDINANCES TO APPROVE THE PURCHASE OF TYLER TECHNOLOGIES MY CIVIC APPLICATION, IMPLEMENTATION SERVICES AND ANNUAL SOFTWARE SERVICE COST IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED BUDGETED FUNDS; AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE THE AGREEMENT AND EXPEND BUDGETED FUNDS ON BEHALF OF THE CITY; PROVIDING FOR IMPLEMENTATION; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, in May 13, 2019, Mayor and Council approved Resolution 19-51 for the purchase of Tyler Technologies Inc.'s Energov for the use of the Development Services Departments including Planning/Zoning, Building, Public Works and Code Compliance to provide essential and comprehensive electronic permitting, plan review and inspection services, code violations, license and more; and

**WHEREAS**, at Tyler, they have integrated Tyler 311 with the My Civic application as our government services are connected within a healthy digital infrastructure. As our focus is connecting data, processes, and people which makes our community safer, smarter, and more responsive to the needs of our residents; and

WHEREAS, the MyCivic SaaS is part of the Tyler Technologies software products which is a comprehensive, customizable platform designed to promote civic engagement and enhance the quality of life in our community. Through a single, public-facing app, residents and business owners have access to all the services, resources, and information our organization has to offer, enabling them to play a more active role in the city. The city maintains complete control over the content we like to share with our citizens, an approach that gives us freedom for endless creativity and an opportunity to tailor messaging in real time specifically to our community; and

WHEREAS, City staff recommends the purchase of the Mayor and City Council approve purchase of Tyler Technologies My Civic Application, implementation services and annual SaaS cost. Funds for this purchase is from travel savings in Tyler Technologies Energov project and annual SaaS costs, for the amount budgeted each fiscal; and

WHEREAS, The City of Doral's Code Section 2.321 authorizes Council to waive the bidding process under certain factors. To that end, Tyler Technologies, My Civic SaaS solution is the mobile application that is specifically suited to integrate with Tyler 311 that has been purchased by the City on May 13, 2019, Mayor and Council approved Resolution 19-51 for the purchase of Tyler Technologies Inc.'s Energov for the use of the Development Services; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL AS FOLLOWS:

**Section 1.** Recitals. The foregoing recitals are confirmed, adopted, and incorporated herein and made a part hereof by this reference.

Section 2. <u>Authorization.</u> The Mayor and City Council hereby authorizes the City Manager to sign any and all necessary documents for the purchase of Tyler Technologies My Civic Application, implementation services and annual software as a service cost for the amount budgeted each fiscal year.

**Section 3** <u>Implementation.</u> The City Manager and the City Attorney are hereby authorized to take such further action as may be necessary to implement the provisions of this Resolution.

The foregoing Resolution was offered by Councilmember Mariaca who moved its adoption. The motion was seconded by Councilmember Cabral and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:

Mayor Juan Carlos Bermudez	Yes
Vice Mayor Christi Fraga	Yes
Councilwoman Digna Cabral	Yes
Councilman Pete Cabrera	Yes
Councilwoman Claudia Mariaca	Yes

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 12 day of August, 2020.

JUAN CARLOS BERMUDEZ, MAYOF

ATTEST:

CONNIE DIAZ, MMC

CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY FOR THE USE AND RELIANCE OF THE CITY OF DORAL ONLY:

LUIS FIGUEREDO, ESQ.

CITY ATTORNEY